

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
2/6/2018 3:49 PM
NO. 50215-1-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent

v.

WILLIAM PATRICK Q FLEMING, Appellant

FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR CLARK COUNTY
CLARK COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT CAUSE NO.16-8-00510-7

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Attorneys for Respondent:

ANTHONY F. GOLIK
Prosecuting Attorney
Clark County, Washington

LAUREN R. BOYD, WSBA #50016
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Clark County Prosecuting Attorney
1013 Franklin Street
PO Box 5000
Vancouver WA 98666-5000
Telephone (360) 397-2261

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	1
I. The record contains substantial evidence to support findings of fact numbers 10, 12, and 17. The trial court did not abuse its discretion in making these findings.....	1
II. G.K.J. was competent to testify both at trial and for the purpose of admitting evidence pursuant to RCW 9A.44.120.	1
III. Under <i>State v. Ryan</i> , the trial court correctly determined that G.K.J.'s statements to her mother, Kim Holland, and Dr. Kim Copeland were admissible pursuant to RCW 9A.44.120.	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
ARGUMENT	11
I. The record contains substantial evidence to support findings of fact numbers 10, 12, and 17.	11
II. G.K.J. was competent to testify both at trial and for the purposes of admitting evidence pursuant to RCW 9A.44.120.15	
III. Under <i>State v. Ryan</i> , the trial court correctly determined that G.K.J.'s statements to her mother, Kim Holland, and Dr. Kim Copeland were admissible pursuant to RCW 9A.44.120.	18
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36, 124 S.Ct. 1354, 158 L.Ed.2d 177 (2004).....	12
<i>State v. Allen</i> , 70 Wn.2d 690, 424 P.2d 1021 (1967).....	9, 15, 16, 17
<i>State v. Brousseau</i> , 172 Wn.2d 331, 259 P.3d 209 (2011)	15
<i>State v. C.J.</i> , 148 Wn.2d 672, 63 P.3d 765 (2003).....	11, 20
<i>State v. Carlson</i> , 61 Wn.App. 865, 812 P.2d 536 (1991)	21
<i>State v. Gitchel</i> , 41 Wn.App. 820, 706 P.2d 1091, <i>review denied</i> , 105 Wn.2d 1003 (1985)	16
<i>State v. Grogan</i> , 147 Wn.App. 511, 195 P.3d 1017 (2008).....	20
<i>State v. Halstien</i> , 122 Wn.2d 109, 857 P.2d 270 (1993).....	12
<i>State v. Hill</i> , 123 Wn.2d 641, 870 P.2d 313 (1994).....	17, 21
<i>State v. Hunsaker</i> , 39 Wn.App. 489, 693 P.2d 724 (1985).....	16
<i>State v. McKinney</i> , 50 Wn.App. 56, 747 P.2d 1113 (1987).....	20
<i>State v. Parris</i> , 98 Wn.2d 140, 654 P.2d 77 (1982).....	20
<i>State v. Ridley</i> , 61 Wn.2d 457, 378 P.2d 700 (1963).....	16
<i>State v. Ryan</i> , 103 Wn.2d 165, 691 P.2d 197 (1984)....	1, 10, 19, 20, 21, 22
<i>State v. S.J.W.</i> , 170 Wn.2d 92, 239 P.3d 568 (2010).....	15, 16, 18
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 4 Wn.2d 543, 101 P.2d 298 (1940).....	16
<i>State v. Swan</i> , 114 Wn.2d 613, 790 P.2d 610 (1990)	20
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 150 Wn.2d 821, 83 P.3d 970 (2004)	12
<i>State v. Woods</i> , 154 Wn.2d 613, 114 P.3d 1174 (2005)	11, 19
<i>State v. Young</i> , 62 Wn.App. 895, 802 P.2d 829 (1991).....	21

Statutes

RCW 5.60.050	15
RCW 9A.44.....	1, 2, 10, 11
RCW 9A.44.120.....	1, 9, 11, 15, 17, 18, 19, 22

Rules

ER 803(a)(4)	11, 22
